Minnesota law.
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Sec. 31. Surveyor General of Logs and Lumber:
1928 1929

1. Salaries, Supplies and Expense.. 5,500.00 5,500.00
Sec. 32 Tax Commission:
1. Salaries 25,000.00 30,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense 5,000.00 10,000.00
3. Reassessment Expenses 3,000.00
Sec. 33. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The un-

expended balances on June 30, 1927 in the several appropria-
tions heretofore made to the departments and activities named
in this act are hereby reappropriated and made available for
the fiscal years ending June 30, 1928 and June 30, 1929, re-
spectively, for the purposes for which such appropriations were
made.

Sec. 34. Inheritance tax to be paid to counties.—The State
Auditor and State Treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to
the" county treasuries of the several counties of the state on
or before November 1, 1928 and 1929, the amounts due the
respective counties as their share of the state inheritance tax
under the provisions of Section 21-D, Chapter 209, General
Laws 1911, and acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 35. Executive Council may borrow money.—Whenever
it becomes necessary in order to meet the -current demands
upon the revenue funds for the payment of appropriations, the
Executive Council may, at any time, prior-to June 30, 1929,
make such agreement with banks or other corporations or
persons as they may deem advisable and necessary to pay
warrants issued against said revenue fund, pursuant to any
such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet
such appropriation comes into the state treasury and when-
ever any warrants are so issued for the accommodation of
the state, and paid, the money necessary to pay interest upon
the amount of such warrants from the time when such pay-
ment was made until the money to redeem such warrants
comes into the, state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said
Executive Council is hereby appropriated. ;

Sec. 36. This' act shall take effect and 'be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 440—H. F. No. 1350.
An act to appropriate money for the conservation and develop-

went of the state's natural resources; for the establishment, main-
tenance, improvement and enlargement of certain state fish hatch-.
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eries, and for land for the same; for maintenance and improvement
of state soldier's home; for the maintenance of Minnesota Depart-
ment, G. A. R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for
maintenance, improvement and repairs, Minnesota State Agricul-
tural Society; for county and district agricultural societies; for
'various stock breeders, dairymen's, horticultural and poultry asso-
ciations and socieites, farmers' institutes; for public parks and addi-
tions thereto and for the establishment of new public parks; for
sheriff's per diem and mileage in certain cases; for wolf bounties;
for drainage and highway assessments upon state lands; for vessel
tonnage tax; for fees public land collections; for aid to Minnesota
•tourist bureau; for maintenance Sibley House; for maintenance
of' various semi-state activities; for maintenance of various state
departments and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Appropriation of conservation and development

of natural resources, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
from any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, for the purposes specified, in the following sections of

: this act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each
of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1928, and June 30, 1929.

Sec. 2. Fish Hatcheries:
1. St. Paul Hatchery

a. For Salaries $ 6,150.00
b. For Maintenance 5,000.00
d. State Fish Hatchery Road for 1928 only 10,000.00

Said sum to be expended during the year
1928 for the construction of a road from said
fish hatchery to the Point Douglas Road, pro-

- . . • vided, that said sum shall be available for
said purpose and shall be so expended upon .1
condition that the City of St. Paul shall first'

• . execute and deliver to the governor of the
State of Minnesota a written agreement pro-
viding that upon the expenditure of said
sum during- the year 1928 for the construe- .
tion of such road in accordance with plans .
approved by the Commissioner of Highways,
the same shall be deemed a full compliance
by the state with all the conditions and
provisions relating to the opening, building
and maintenance of such a road, as contained
in the deed of the fish hatchery premises

•1:"- from the City of'St. -Paul to the State of
Minnesota, dated March 28, 1911, re-
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corded in the office of the register of deeds
of Ramsey County, Minnesota, in book 581
of deeds, page 16, and now on file in the
office of the state auditor, And that saul
city waives any default on the part of the
state for failure to construct such road
within the time specified in said deed, and
releases the state from any further obligation
under said deed to construct or maintain
such road after the expenditure of said sum
for the construction of such road as here-
inbefore provided.

2. Glenwood Hatchery:
a. For Salaries • $ 3,750.00
b. For Maintenance 1928 only 5,400.00
c. For Maintenance 1929 only 5,000.00

3. Detroit Hatchery:
a. For Salaries 3,750.00
b. For Maintenance 3,000.00

4. Drench River Hatchery:
a. For Salaries ' 6,150.00
b. For Maintenance 3,500.00
c. For Fish Ponds, 1928 only 1,500.00

5. Southern Minnesota Hatchery:
a. For Salaries 3,750.00
b. For Maintenance 3,000.00
c. For Bass Ponds, 1928 only 2,500.00

6. Lanesboro Hatchery:
a. For Salaries, 1928 only 2,550.00
b. For Salaries, 1929 only 3,900.00
c. For Maintenance •- 3,000.00
e. For, Dyke and Ponds, 1928 only 15,000.00
f. For Bridge and Road, 1928 only 6,000.00
ff.' For Light Plant, 1928 only 1,000.00
h. For Additional Hatchery .Building, 1929

*nly / 10,000.00
7. Field Stations:

a. For Maintenanqe, Tower Field Station.. 2,000.00
b. For Maintenance, Ranier Field Station.. 2,000.00
c. For Maintenance, Bemidji Field Station 2,500.00
d. For Maintenance. Park Rapids Field

Station '. « . 2,000.00
e. For Maintenance, Jenkins Field .Station. . 2,000.00
f. For Maintenance, Cut Foot, .Sioux Field

Station 2.000.00
8. Game Propagation:

a. For Salaries 6,960.00
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b. For Maintenance 3,832.00
c. For Rental of Farm 2,108.00

Sec. 3.. Soldier's Home
1. For Maintenance and Repairs 190,000.00
Sec. 4. Ladies' of the G. A. R. Home, Anoka
1. For Maintenance 6,500.00
Sec. 5. Minnesota Department, G. A. R.
1. For Maintenance 1,600.00
Sec. 6. Burial of Soldiers and Sailors
1. For defraying expense of burial of soldiers

and sailors and for markers for their graves.. 15,000.00
2. For defraying1 expense of burial of soldiers

and sailors and for markers for their graves,
immediately available 10,000.00

Sec. 7. Agriculture, Live Stock and Poultry Associations
and Societies

1. Minnesota State Agricultural Society
a. For Maintenance, Expense and Repairs.. 50,000.00

2. Agricultural Societies
a. For County and District Agricultural So-

cieties, 1928 only 150,000.00
b. For County and District Agricultural So-

cieties, 1929 only 170,000.00
Provided, that the amount appropriated
by Items "a" and "b" hereof shall be dis-
bursed pursuant to the provision of Sec-
tion 7886, General Statutes, 1923 and acts '
amendatory thereof.

c. For Red River Valley Livestock Associa-
tion 5,700.00
Provided, that the moneys appropriated
by Item "c" of Subdivision 2 hereof shall
be disbursed pursuant to the provisions1

of Section 7886, General Statutes, 1923, »
and acts amendatory thereof.

d. For aid to Minnesota Crop Improvement
Association 4,000.00

3. For aid to Minnesota Live Stock Breeders'
Association 10,000.00

5. State Horticultural Society
a. For Maintenance 6,500.00

6. For Poultry associations, to aid in the pay-
ment of premiums at exhibition of poultry by
the following societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association of Ait-
kin County; Anoka County Poultry Association
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of Anoka County; Beltrami County Poultry
Association of Beltrami County; Benton
County Poultry Association of Benton
County; Big Stone County Poultry Associa-
tion of Big Stone County; Amboy Poultry
Association of Blue Earth County; The
Breeders and Fanciers Association, Mankato,
of Blue Earth County; Brown County Poul-
try Association of Brown County; Carlton
County Poultry Association of Carlton Coun-
ty ; Carver County' Poultry Association of
Carver County; Cass County Poultry Asso-
ciation of Cass County; Lake Region Poultry
Association. Pine River, of Cass County;
Walker Poultry Association, Walker, of Cass
County; Chippewa County Poultry Associa-
tion of Chippewa County; Chisago Poultry
Association of Chisago County; Clay County
Poultry Association of Clay County; South-
western Poultry and Pet Stock Association,
Windom, Minnesota, of Cottonwood County;
Crow Wing County Poultry Association of
Crow Wing County; Hastings Poultry Asso-
ciation of Dakota County; Dodge County
Poultry Association of Dodge County; Doug-
las County Poultry Association of Douglas
County; Faribault County Poultry Associa-
tion of Faribault County; Fillmore County
Poultry Association of Fillmore County;
Southern Minnesota Poultry and Fanciers
Association of Freeborn County; Cannon Val-
ley Agriculture and Poultry Association of
Goodhue County; Grant County Poultry
Association of Herman, of Grant County;
Minnesota State Poultry Association of Hen-
nepin County; Houston County Poultry Asso-
ciation of Houston County; Hubbard County
Poultry Association of Hubbard County;
Jtasca County Poultry Association of Itasca
County; Isanti County Poultry Association
of Isanti County; Jackson County Poultry
Association of Jackson County; Kanabec
County Poultry Association of Kanabec
County; Kandiyohi County Poultry Associa-
tion of Kandiyohi County; Kittson County
Poultry Association of Kittson County;
Koochiching County Poultry Association of
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Koochiching County; LacQui PaVle County
Poultry Association of Lac Qui Parle County;
Lake County Poultry Association of Lake
County; LeSueur County Poultry Associa-
tion of LeSueur County; Lincoln County
Poultry Association of Lincoln County; .
Lyon County Poultry Association of Lyon
County; McLeod County Poultry Associa-
tion of McLeod County; Mahnomen County
Poultry Association of Mahnomen County;
Martin County Poultry Association of Mar-
tin County; Meeker County Poultry Associa-
tion of Meeker County; Mille Lacs County
Poultry Association of Mille Lacs County;
Marshall County Poultry Association of
Marshall County; Morrison County Poultry
Association of Morrison County; Mower
County Poultry Association of Mower
County; Murray County Poultry Association
of Murray County; Nicollet County Poultry
Association of Nicollet County; Nobles Coun-
ty Poultry Association of Nobles County;
Norman County Poultry Association; South-
eastern • Minnesota Poultry Association of
Olmstead County; Otter Tail County Poultry
Association of Otter Tail County; Penning-
ton County Poultry Association of Penning-
ton County; Pine County Poultry Associa-
tion of Pine County; Pipestone County Poul-
try Association of Pipestone County; Swift
County West Central Poultry Association of
Swift County; Northern Minnesota Poultry
Association of Polk County; Pope County
Poultry Association of Pope County; Minne-
sota Fanciers Association of Ramsey County;
Red Lake County 'Poultry Association of

1 Red Lake County; Redwood County Poultry
Association of Redwood County; Renville
County Poultry Association of Renville Coun-
ty ; Cannon Valley Poultry Association of
Rice County; Rock County Poultry Associa-
tion of Rock County; Roseau County Poultry
Association of Roseau County; St. Louis
County Poultry Association' of St. Louis
County; Scott County Poultry Association of
Scott County; Sherburne County Poultry
Association of Sherburne County; Sibley
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County Poultry Association of Sibley Coun-
ty; The Central Minnesota Poultry Associa- •
tion of Stearns County; North Star Poultry
Association of Steele County; Stevens Coun-
ty Poultry Association of Stevens County;
Swift County Poultry Association of Swift
County; The Boys and Girls Agricultural
Fair and Poultry" Association of Wabasha
County; Plainview Poultry Association of
Wabasha County; Wadena County Poultry.
Association of Wadena County; Waseca
County Poultry Association of Waseca Coun-
ty; Washington County Poultry Association
of Washington County; Winona County
Poultry Association of Winona County; Co-
kato Poultry Association of Wright County;
Wright County Poultry Association of Wright
County; Yellow Medicine County Poultry
Association of Yellow Medicine County;
Watonwan County Poultry Association of
Watonwan County; Fairmont Poultry Asso-
ciation of Martin County; Wilkin County
Poultry Association of Wilkin County;
Mower County Poultry Breeders' Associa-
tion of Grand Meadow. Mower County;
Traverse County Poultry Association of
Traverse County; Becker County Poultry
Association of Becker County; Fillmore
County Poultry Breeders' Association of
Fillmore County; Shell Prairie's Agricultural
Association of Hubhard County; Todd Coun-
ty Poultry Association of Todd County; Lake
of the Woods Poultry Association of Lake
of the Woods County; Blue Earth County
Poultry Association of Blue Earth County;
Belle Plaine Poultry Association of Scott
County; Dakota County Poultry Association
of Dakota County; Staples Poultry Associa-
tion of Todd County; LcRoy Poultry Asso-
ciation of Mower County; Western Renville
County Poultry Association of Renville
County; Clearwater County Poultry Associa-
tion of Clearwater County; East Ottertail
County Poultry Association; Stearns County
Poultry Association of Sauk Center 20,000.00

Provided, that 'should the Minnesota
State Poultry Association of Hennepin Coun-
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ty and the Minnesota Fanciers Association
of Ramsey County combine and file an affi-
davit to that effect with the state auditor,
they shall hereafter be recognized as one
association, known as the "Minnesota State
Poultry Association" which association shall
hold one show annually and shall be allowed,
by the State Auditor, the aid herein allowed,
these two aforesaid former associations tfnder
the. provisions of this act.

Provided, that no one association or so-
ciety shall receive an amount greater than the
annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them
and shall not in any case exceed the sum of
four hundred dollars ($400.00) to any one
county. Provided, further, that any society

> or association to be entitled to their distribu- .
tive share of this appropriation shall file an-
nually with the state auditor, on or before '
the first day of April of each year, a sworn
statement signed by the president or secre-
tary of such association or society, showing
the amount of cash premiums paid during
the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be
distributed to such society or association from
said fund shall be based and determined upon
the amount of cash premiums paid out as
hereinbefore provided. Provided further,
that where there is more than one association
in a county the amount allotted to such coun-
ty, not exceeding four hundred dollars
($400.00) aforesaid, shall be distributed to the
societies in equal amounts.

Sec. 8. Department of Conservation:
A. Minnesota Tourist Bureau. .
1. For Maintenance, to be expended under pro-

visions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919 25,000.00
B. State Parks.
1. Itasca State Park.

a. For Maintenance, supervision and pro-
tection of timber, and permanent' im-
provements available for the year ending
June 30, 1928 12,605.00

b. For Maintenance, supervision and pro-
tection of timber, and permanent im-
provements available for the year ending
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June 30, 1929 10,420.00
c. For construction of dormitory, immedi-

ately available 6,000.00
2. Horace Austin State Park.

a. For Maintenance 2,500.00
3. Minneopa State Park.

a. For Maintenance 1,800.00'
4. Jay Cook State Park.

a. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1928 3,750.00

1). For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1929 3,250.00

c. For road construction, available for the
year ending June 30, 1928 40,000.00

5. Sleepy Eye State Park.
a. For Maintenance and land improvements 2,000.00

6. Scenic State Park.
a. For Maintenance and permanent improve-

ments available for the year ending June
30, 1928 -.. 1,840.00

b. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1929 1,540.00

7. Fort Ridgely State Park.
' a. For Salary of Superintendent •. 600.00

b. For Maintenance 600.00
c. For Repairs and Roads 400.00
d. For completion of Grand Stand, available

for the year ending June 30, 1928 1,500.00
8. Inter State Park.

a. For Maintenance, available for the year
ending June 30, 1928 4,420.00

b. For Maintenance, available for the year
ending June 30, 1929 4,520.00

9. White Water State Park.
a. For Maintenance and permanent improve-

ments 1,475.00
10. Traverse de Sioux State Park.

a. For Maintenance, available for the year
ending June 30, 1928 150.00

b. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1929 650.00

11. Camp Release State Park.
a. For Maintenance 150.00
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12. Toqua Lakes State Park.
a. For Maintenance 500.00

13. Alexander Ramsey State Park.
a. For Maintenance and permanent improve-

ments available for the year ending June
30, 1928 5,580.00

b. For Maintenance and permanent improve-
ments available for the year ending June
30, 1929 3,780.00

Sec. 10. Miscellaneous Funds:
1. For Maintenance, Sibley House, to be ex-

pended by the Sibley House Association.... 1,200.00
2. For Minnesota Historical Society.

a. For Maintenance 27,400.00
b. For equipment, travel and office expense 20,000.00
c. Salaries and expense compilation and
publication of World War Records with-

out roster 8,000.00
3. To pay expenses of Great Lakes-St. Law-

rence Tidewater Commission 15,000.00
To pay expenses of Upper Mississippi and
St. Croix River Improvement Commission of
Minnesota authorized to be appointed under
the provisions of Resolution 14—H. F. 588—
approved April 8, 1927 5,000.00

' 4. For special aid to cities having large propor- f
tion of property paying gross earnings taxes,
Chapter 259, Laws 1923 60,000.00

5a. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for
conveying prisoners to state prison and state
reformatory : 17,500.00

5h. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for
conveying prisoners to state prison and state
reformatory, immediately available 4,000.00

. 6a. For wolf bounties 75,000.00
6b. For wolf bounties, immediately available...'. 75,000.00
7a. For drainage assessments due on state lands; ,

available for the year ending June 30, 1928.. 25,000.00
7b. For drainage assessments due on state lands, .

available for the year ending June 30, 1929.. 75,000.00
Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 441—H^F. No. 678
An act to appropriate money for maintenance, buildings and

improvements at state institutions, for expenses of the Board of


